驱 动 无 限 可 能
东力齿轮箱
GEAR UNITS FOR MILL
型号  Type DLJML/DLJG/DLBYX/DLMFY/DLMBYS
磨机齿轮箱
版本  Edition 2021
3 4
磨机专用齿轮箱

      Speed ratio
3.9 订货选型说明 …………………………….............................……23
      Explanation of model choosing when order
5 01
DLMFY 系列中心传动磨机齿轮箱
DLMBYS 系列单边双传动磨机齿轮箱
DLMFY Series Gear Units For Central Transmission Mill
4.
5.
DLMBYS Series Girth Gear Units For Mills
4.1 性能与特点 .......………………………….............................……25
      Performance and characteristics
4.2 适用范围 .........…………………………...............................……25
      Suitable scope
4.3 DLMFY 系列技术性能及外形尺寸 ...…...............................……26
      Outline dimensions and features for DLMFY series
4.4 外形尺寸及技术性能（二级） ...….....................................……26
      Outline size and technical perfofmance(two-stage)
4.5 DLMFY系列技术性能及外形尺寸 ......................................……27
      Outline dimensions and features for DLMFY serise
4.6 外形尺寸及技术性能（三级） ............................................……27
      Outline size and technical performance(three-stage)
4.7 订货选型说明 .....................................................................……28
      Explanation of model choosing when order
4.8 订货须知 .....................................................................….......…29
      Ouder instructions
5.1 概述 .......….........………………………...............................……31
      General notes
5.2 外形尺寸 ….........………………………...............................……32
      Outline size
5.3 尺寸表 ….........………………………..................................……32
      Table of size
5.4 供货范围 ….........………………………...............................……33
      Supply range
5.5 主要用途 ….........………………………...............................……33
      Main applications
5 01
DLJML系列
大功率立磨齿轮箱
DLJML Series Gear Units For Heavy Duty Vertical Mill
01
02 03
1.1 性能与特点
　　广泛应用于建材、电力、冶金等行业。
　　伞齿轮副采用克林根贝尔齿制，伞齿轮、太阳轮和行星齿轮均采
用渗碳淬火磨齿技术，同时太阳轮和行星齿轮采用公司专有齿形修形
技术，齿根喷丸强化技术。
　　内齿圈采用粗加工后磨齿工艺，精度 6 级以上（ISO1328）。
　　全部齿轮在坯料阶段和最终处理后均进行探伤。对箱体和行星转
架的主要焊缝均进行超声波探伤。利用先进的焊接设备和焊接工艺，
确保转架的高强度、高刚性。
　　采用动静压、静压润滑系统，更加安全可靠。
　　轴瓦采用公司与国家重点实验室联合开发的设计软件进行优化设计。
　　全部滚动轴承寿命均大于 6 万小时。
　　润滑油牌号：L-CKD320(GB5903-2011)
　　本系列齿轮箱具有体积小、重量轻、效率高、噪声低、运行平稳
和寿命长等特点。
　　结构简单，安全可靠，易于安装维护。
　　本系列齿轮箱主要技术指标均达到当代国内外同类产品的最先进
水平。
Widely used in such industries as building materials, electrical power,
and Metallurgy.
Bevel gear pair made of Klingelnberg gear, bevel gear, sun gear and
planet gear all use carburizing quenching teeth grinding technique;
in addition, the sun gear and planet gear use the company's speci-
alized gear-type fitting technique,tooth strengthening shot-blasting
technique.
Internal gear rings are grounded after being roughly processed,with
a precision above grade 6(ISO1328).
All the gears are detected at stock stage and after final heat treat-
ment. The main Welding seams on the case and planet gear turner
are ultrasonic detected. Advanced welding equipment and welding
procedure are employed to guarantee high Strength and high rigid
of turner.
Use kinetic and static pressure, static pressure lubrication system,
safe and reliable.
Bearing bushes are optimized in design by the design software jointly
developed by our Company and the state key laboratory of xian com-
munication University.
Service life of all the rolling bearings are over 60,000h.
Lube oil brand: L-CKD320(GB5903-2011)
This series of gear unit has the characteristics of being compact,
light, high efficiency, low noise,stable operation and long service life,
etc.
Simple in structure, safe and reliable in operation and convenient for
installation and maintenance.
The main technical indexes of this series of gear unit reach the most
advanced level for the products of its kind at home and abroad at
present.
1.1 Performance and characteristics
DLJML 系列大功率立磨齿轮箱 DLJML Series Gear Units For Heavy Duty Vertical Mill
02 03
1.2 型式、标记和技术参数 1.2 Type, Mark  and Technical Data
1.2.1 型式

立磨用齿轮箱
Gear units for vertical mill
结构型式代号 / Structure type code
功率代号 [ 用名义功率 (kW) 的 1/10 表示 ]
X, XSD, XSS
Power code [Expressed as one-tenth of the nominal power]
04 05
DLJML 系列大功率立磨齿轮箱 DLJML Series Gear Units For Heavy Duty Vertical Mill
Schematic diagram of DLJMLX series gear unit transmission
Schematic diagram of DLJMLXSD series gear unit transmission
Schematic diagram of DLJMLXSS series gear unit transmission
图 1 DLJMLX 型齿轮箱传动示意图
图 2 DLJMLXSD 型齿轮箱传动示意图
图 3 DLJMLXSS 型齿轮箱传动示意图
04
04 05
1.3 选型说明
1.4 主要技术性能表
1.3 Note for selection
1.4 Table of main technical performance
P-motor power(kW), n2-grinding disc rotating speed(r/min), P/n2 of
the selected gear unit must be P/n2 permitted in the catalogue.
"Table of Main Technical Performance of Series DLJML-gear unit"
was prepared according to working condition coefficient KA=2.5 the
working coefficient will vary as the working condition may vary, P has
to multiply coefficient ψ when selected.
E.g.: When KA=2.5, P/n2 of the selected gear unit must be≤P/n2 per-
mitted in the catalogue.
When KA≠2.5, ψ·P/n2 of the selected gear unit must be≤P/n2 per-
mitted in the catalogue.
Note:
The verticalstatic load is the rated pressure on the output flange.
DLJML 系列大功率立磨齿轮箱 DLJML Series Gear Units For Heavy Duty Vertical Mill
　　P- 为电机功率（kW），n2- 磨盘转速（r/min），所选齿轮箱
的 P/n2 必须≤样本许用的 P/n2。
　　《DLJML 系列齿轮箱主要性能表》是按工况系数 KA ＝ 2.5 编
制的，使用场合不同，工况系数亦不同，选用时 P 须乘系数 ψ。
即：KA ＝ 2.5 时，所选齿轮箱的 P/n2 必须≤样本许用的 P/n2。
　　KA ≠ 2.5 时，所选齿轮箱的 ψ×P/n2 必须≤样本许用的 P/n2。
注：
垂直静载荷为输出法兰盘所承受的额定压力。
型号
type P/n2
输入转速 r/min
Input speed
速比 i
Speed ratio
垂直静载荷 kN
Verticalstatic load kN
润滑方式
Lube type
DLJMLX10 2.3
990
18~30 450
动压润滑系统
Kinetic  pressuer
lube System
DLJMLX15 3.2 18~33 535
DLJMLX20 5 20~36 980
DLJMLX25 7 20~36 1300
DLJMLX30 10 22~36 1600
DLJMLX40 13 22~36 1600
DLJMLX50 16.5 24~40 1820
DLJMLX60 20 24~40 2150
DLJMLX70 23 24~40 2150
DLJMLX80 27 26~42 2600
动静压润滑系统
Kinetic and static
 pressuer lube System
DLJMLX90 33 26~42 2700
DLJMLX110 39 26~45 2700
DLJMLX140 50 26~45 3100

辊压机行星齿轮箱
Gear units for roller mill
结构型式代号 / Structral type Code
输出扭矩 (kNm)
名义速比
X,XP
Output torque
Speed ratio
装配形式代号（XP 型：I、II、III、IV）
Assembling mode (XP series I, II, III, IV)
DLJG Series Gear Units For Roller Mill
12 13
2.5 外形尺寸
2.5.1 DLJGX 齿轮箱外形尺寸 2.5.1 DLJGX gear unit outline size
2.5 Outline size
Note:
1: The key should comply with the provisions of GB/T 1096, and the
    keyway should comply with the provisions of GB/T1095;
2: When D1 ≤ 100mm, the tolerance is m6, and when D1 > 100mm,
    the tolerance is n6;
3: D2 tolerance is H7, D3 tolerance is H7, D4 tolerance is f7, D5
    tolerance is h7;
注：
1：键应符合 GB/T 1096 的规定，键槽应符合 GB/T 1095 的规定；
2：D1 ≤ 100 时，公差为 m6，D1>100 时，公差为 n6；
3：D2 公差为 H7，D3 公差为 H7，D4 公差为 f7，D5 公差为 h7；
输出扭矩值
Output
torque
kNm
L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 L6 L7 L8 D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7 D8 D9 n R
100 140 714 241 200 95 2.5 39 9 80 175 180 240 572 630 682 26 535 24 368
130 140 737 278 220 105 2.5 42 9 80 205 210 260 610 665 720 26 610 32 380
190 160 877 294 250 120 2.5 50 10 95 245 250 320 750 830 895 33 750 24 446
250 180 1006 303 250 120 2.5 50 10 110 255 260 340 785 865 930 33 785 32 452
310 180 1029.5 327.5 280 135 2.5 56 12 110 275 280 360 840 915 980 33 840 36 494
370 180 1029.5 327.5 280 135 2.5 56 12 110 295 300 390 840 915 980 33 840 36 512
430 210 1046 354 314 152 2.5 62 24 120 325 330 420 935 1025 1115 39 935 32 556
500 210 1150 380 338 164 2.5 68 28 130 345 350 440 1025 1120 1210 39 1025 36 578
600 210 1150 380 338 164 2.5 68 28 130 355 360 460 1025 1120 1210 39 1050 36 633
730 240 1241 407 370 180 2.5 74 29 140 395 400 500 1115 1220 1320 45 1120 36 645.5
900 240 1379 453 403 191 2.5 81 31 150 445 450 560 1215 1345 1460 52 1230 32 665
1100 270 1457 483 435 197.5 5 87 34 160 450 460 560 1320 1450 1565 52 1330 36 700
1350 270 1607 538 479 232 5 94 36 170 500 510 620 1400 1545 1665 62 1416 32 740
1600 310 1683 573 499 242 5 100 36 180 500 510 620 1495 1635 1755 62 1500 36 765
1900 310 1683 573 514 242 5 100 36 180 560 570 700 1495 1635 1755 62 1510 36 815
2450 310 1899 656 564 272 5 112 40 190 590 600 750 1685 1825 1945 62 1680 40 888
DLJG 系列辊压机行星齿轮箱 DLJG Series Gear Units For Roller Mill
14 15
2.5.2 DLJGXP 齿轮箱外形尺寸 2.5.2 DLJGXP  gear unit outline size
Note:
1: The key should comply with the provisions of GB/T 1096, and the
    keyway should comply with the provisions of GB/T1095;
2: When D1 ≤ 100mm, the tolerance is m6, and when D1 > 100mm,
    the tolerance is n6;
3: D2 tolerance is H7, D3 tolerance is H7, D4 tolerance is f7, D5
    tolerance is h7;
注：
1：键应符合 GB/T 1096 的规定，键槽应符合 GB/T 1095 的规定；
2：D1 ≤ 100 时，公差为 m6，D1>100 时，公差为 n6；
3：D2 公差为 H7，D3 公差为 H7，D4 公差为 f7，D5 公差为 h7；
输出扭矩值
Output
torque
kNm
A L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 L6 L7 L8 D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7 D8 D9 n R
100 140 120 714 241 200 95 2.5 39 9 70 175 180 240 572 630 682 26 535 24 368
130 140 120 737 278 220 105 2.5 42 9 70 205 210 260 610 665 720 26 610 32 380